PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held February 9, 2023

Commissioners Present:

Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairman Stephen M. DeFrank, Vice Chairman Ralph V. Yanora Kathryn L. Zerfuss, Statement John F. Coleman, Jr.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : R-2022-3032764
Office of Consumer Advocate : C-2022-3034235
Office of Small Business Advocate : C-2022-3033978

:

v.

Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson dated December 28, 2022;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Unanimous Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Rate Proceeding filed November 23, 2022, by Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate be granted, and the Settlement be adopted, in full, without modification.

2. That Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC be authorized to file tariff

supplements containing rates, rules and regulations, consistent with the Unanimous Joint Petition

for Settlement, and this Recommended Decision to produce a total increase in revenues of

\$645,000 with the rates, rules and regulations set forth in the tariff supplements included in

Appendix B of the Settlement.

3. That Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC shall be permitted to file tariffs

in the form set forth in Appendix B to the unanimous Joint Petition for Settlement, to become

effective upon at least one day's notice, for service rendered on and after April 1, 2023 so as to

produce an annual increase in revenues consistent with the unanimous Joint Petition for Settlement

and this Order.

4. That the Formal Complaint of the Office of Small Business Advocate filed

at Docket No. C-2022-3033978 is deemed satisfied and marked closed.

5. That the Formal Complaint of the Office of Consumer Advocate filed at

Docket No. C-2022-3034235 is deemed satisfied and marked closed.

6. That upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the unanimous

Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Rate Proceedings and of the tariffs and allocation of proposed

settlement rate increase filed by Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC consistent with this Order,

the Commission's investigation at Docket No. R-2022-3032764 shall be terminated; and the docket

shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: February 9, 2023

ORDER ENTERED: February 9, 2023

2